

[3206]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY ,THE TENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2675 OF 2025

Between:

1. Bommasamudram Vijayalakshmi , (died)
2. Padma Murale, W/o. M. Arunachalam Murale, Aged about 42 years, R/o. D.No. 10-50-181, Flat No. 1, 2ND Floor, Siripuram Towers, Opp to HSBC, Waltair Main road, Visakhapatnam.
3. M. Arunachalam Murale, S/o. Aruachalam, Aged about 52 years, R/o. D.No. 10-50-181, Flat No. 1, 2ND Floor, Siripuram Towers, Opp to HSBC, Waltair Main road, Visakhapatnam.
4. Murali Krishna Bala Kumar, S/o. Sri Ekambaram Bala Kumara, Aged about 48 years, R/o. 1612, Pennsylvania Ct, NAPER VILLE, ILLINOIS, USA.

Petitioner

AND

1. Bommasamudram Meera Sivaram, W/o. Late Sivaram, aged about 68 years, R/o. D.No. 2/2, Second Cross Street, V.P.Colony, Ayanavaram, Chennai.
2. Bommasamudram Sivaram Vikaram, S/o. Late Sivaram, M(2 6 SEP aged about 38 years, R/o. D.No. 2/2, Second Cross Street, V.P.Colony, Ayanavaram, Chennai.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI V SUBRAHMANYAM presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India being aggrieved by the order dt. 21-08-2025 made in

IA.No. 1 of 2025 in OS.No. 18 of 2013 on the file of the VII Addl. District Judge, Visakhapatnam.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V SUBRAHMANYAM Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Bommasamudram Meera Sivaram, W/o. Late Sivaram, aged about 68 years, R/o. D.No. 2/2, Second Cross Street, V.P.Colony, Ayanavaram, Chennai.
2. Bommasamudram Sivaram Vikaram, S/o. Late Sivaram, M(2 6 SEP aged about 38 years, R/o. D.No. 2/2, Second Cross Street, V.P.Colony, Ayanavaram, Chennai.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this **CIVIL REVISION PETITION** should not be admitted on or before 17.10.2025 to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No. 18 of 2013 on the file of the VII Additional District Judge Visakhapatnam, pending disposal of CRP No. 2675 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following order:

“Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 17.10.2025.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of recording of the evidence of the petitioner, for a period of four (04) weeks.”

//TRUE COPY//

For ,

**SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

- 1. The VII Additional District Judge Visakhapatnam**
- 2. Bommasamudram Meera Sivaram, W/o. Late Sivaram, aged about 68 years, R/o. D.No. 2/2, Second Cross Street, V.P.Colony, Ayanavaram, Chennai.**
- 3. Bommasamudram Sivaram Vikaram, S/o. Late Sivaram, M(2 6 SEP aged about 38 years, R/o. D.No. 2/2, Second Cross Street, V.P.Colony, Ayanavaram, Chennai. (2 & 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
- 4. One CC to SRI. V SUBRAHMANYAM Advocate [OPUC]**
- 5. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

DATED:10/10/2025

POST ON 17.10.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.2675 of 2025

STAY

